

**OSPB State-Funded Project Recommendations: Higher Education Institutions**

Priority	Dept/Institution	Project Title	State Funds	Cash Funds	Project Total	Cumulative State Funds
1*	Colorado State University	Clark Building Revitalization (Capital Renewal Project)	\$2,000,000		\$2,000,000	\$2,000,000
2*	University of Colorado -- Boulder	Ekeley Sciences Middle Wing Renovation	\$11,559,536	\$1,284,396	\$12,843,932	\$13,559,536
3*	University of Colorado -- Boulder	Ketchum Arts and Sciences Building (Capital Renewal Project)	\$8,435,946		\$8,435,946	\$21,995,482
4*	Colorado School of Mines	Hall of Justice Demolition / Related Classroom Improvements	\$3,516,697		\$3,516,697	\$25,512,179
5*	Pueblo Community College	Academic Building - Learning Center	\$2,971,482		\$2,971,482	\$28,483,661
6*	University of Northern Colorado	Butler Hancock Interior Renovation	\$3,000,000		\$3,000,000	\$31,483,661
7*	Colorado State University -- Pueblo	Academic Resources Center Remodel	\$2,797,436		\$2,797,436	\$34,281,097
8*	Colorado School of Mines	Brown Hall Addition	\$2,000,000	\$25,305,840	\$27,305,840	\$36,281,097
9*	Colorado Northwestern Community College	Academic Building, Craig Campus	\$1,990,056	\$2,305,824	\$4,295,880	\$38,271,153
10*	Adams State College	Richardson Hall Renovation	\$12,643,641	\$1,390,800	\$14,034,441	\$50,914,794
11	Fort Lewis College	Berndt Hall Reconstruction - Geosciences, Physics, and Engineering	\$26,995,863	\$4,231,974	\$31,227,837	\$77,910,657
12	Colorado School of Mines	Marquez Hall Petroleum Engineering Building	\$20,000,000		\$20,000,000	\$97,910,657
13	Northeastern Junior College	E.S. French Renovation	\$1,145,000		\$1,145,000	\$99,055,657
14	Colorado State University	Chemistry Building Addition	\$44,600,000	\$5,400,000	\$50,000,000	\$143,655,657
15	Red Rocks Community College	Construction and Industry Trades Center Addition and Remodel	\$3,123,000		\$3,123,000	\$146,778,657
16	Otero Junior College	Nursing / Science Improvements	\$1,961,750		\$1,961,750	\$148,740,407
17	University of Northern Colorado	Education Innovation Building	\$34,960,334	\$5,000,214	\$39,960,548	\$183,700,741
18	University of Colorado -- Denver	College of Architecture and Planning Building	\$27,000,000	\$15,000,000	\$42,000,000	\$210,700,741
19	University of Colorado -- Boulder	Systems Biotechnology Building	\$25,841,386	\$89,575,101	\$115,416,487	\$236,542,127
20	Colorado State University	OSPB State-Funded Project Recommendations: State Agencies	\$65,000,000		\$65,000,000	\$301,542,127
21	Western State College	Paul Wright Gym	\$3,000,000	\$847,990	\$3,847,990	\$304,542,127
22	Colorado School of Mines	Meyer Hall Replacement	\$4,145,000	\$244,313	\$4,389,313	\$308,687,127
23	Colorado State University -- Pueblo	General Classroom Building	\$15,038,750		\$15,038,750	\$323,725,877
24	Fort Lewis College	Whalen Gymnasium -- Exercise Science / Adventure Education Expansion	\$2,712,660		\$2,712,660	\$326,438,537
24	Fort Lewis College	Whalen Gymnasium -- South Renovation and Expansion	\$2,712,660		\$2,712,660	\$329,151,197
25	Adams State College	Information Technology and Security Plan Update	\$2,073,135		\$2,073,135	\$331,224,332
26	Mesa State College	Houston Hall Renovation and Expansion	\$19,538,434		\$19,538,434	\$350,762,766
27	Front Range Community College	Student Services/Math Renovation - Westminster Campus	\$5,467,218		\$5,467,218	\$356,229,984
28	Trinidad State Junior College	Alamosa Campus Expansion Project	\$1,800,000		\$1,800,000	\$358,029,984
29	Auraria Higher Education Center	South Classroom Addition and Renovation	\$3,929,642		\$3,929,642	\$361,959,626
30	University of Colorado -- Boulder	Aerospace and Energy Systems Building	\$3,428,491	\$2,285,661	\$5,714,152	\$365,388,117
31	Colorado State University	Animal Sciences Building Renovation and Expansion	\$4,700,000	\$1,230,443	\$5,930,443	\$370,088,117
32	Colorado State University	Johnson Hall Renovation	\$5,600,000		\$5,600,000	\$375,688,117
33	Western State College	Quigley Hall Renovation	\$3,557,233		\$3,557,233	\$379,245,350
34	University of Colorado -- Colorado Springs	South Hall	\$2,008,800		\$2,008,800	\$381,254,150
35	Colorado School of Mines	Earth Energy Institute	\$4,080,313	\$2,030,000	\$6,110,313	\$385,334,463

\*Projects with priority #1 through #10 were listed by OSPB, but not requested for FY 2009-10 by the respective higher education institutions. Priorities #1 through #9 are projects that were frozen by the Governor on September 25, 2008. Priority #10 was included in House Joint Resolution 08-1042, but was not part of the November 2008, Certificates of Participation issuance for higher education projects from Federal Mineral Lease Higher revenue. A brief description of projects priority #1 through #10 is attached.

**OSPB State-Funded Project Recommendations: Higher Education Institutions**

36	Mesa State College	Campuswide Geoechange System	\$5,491,635	\$5,491,635	
37	Pikes Peak Community College	Breckenridge Building/Physical Plant Renovation, Centennial Campus	\$1,225,255	\$1,225,255	
38	University of Colorado -- Boulder	Hellem Arts and Sciences Building (Capital Renewal Project)	\$3,262,951	\$3,262,951	
39	Colorado State University	Life and Biomedical Sciences Building	\$14,586,778	\$14,586,778	
40	Colorado State University	Forestry Revitalization (Capital Renewal Project)	\$5,000,000	\$5,000,000	
41	Colorado State University	Anatomy/Zoology Building Revitalization (Capital Renewal Project)	\$9,300,000	\$9,300,000	
42	Colorado State University	Shepardson Building Renovation and Expansion	\$4,394,906	\$4,394,906	
43	Colorado State University	San Luis Valley Research Center Improvements	\$4,800,000	\$4,800,000	
44	University of Colorado -- Colorado Springs	Visual and Performing Arts	\$4,409,725	\$4,409,725	
45	University of Colorado -- Boulder	Geosciences Building	\$8,489,662	\$8,489,662	\$3,395,865
46	Colorado State University -- Pueblo	Psychology Building Renovation	\$2,178,443	\$2,178,443	
47	Colorado State University -- Pueblo	Technology Building Renovation	\$2,130,880	\$2,130,880	
48	Mesa State College	Tomlinson Library Addition and Renovation	\$26,046,483	\$26,046,483	
NP	Mesa State College	Student Access Parking Structure	\$19,787,080	\$19,787,080	
NP	Fort Lewis College	Bemdt Hall Reconstruction - Biology/Agriculture	\$715,664	\$715,664	
<b>Grand Totals</b>			<b>\$493,758,060</b>	<b>\$159,528,421</b>	<b>\$653,286,481</b>
36	Mesa State College		\$390,826,098	\$390,826,098	
			\$392,051,353	\$392,051,353	
38	University of Colorado -- Boulder		\$395,314,304	\$395,314,304	
39	Colorado State University		\$409,901,082	\$409,901,082	
40	Colorado State University		\$414,901,082	\$414,901,082	
			\$424,201,082	\$424,201,082	
42	Colorado State University		\$428,595,988	\$428,595,988	
			\$433,395,988	\$433,395,988	
43	Colorado State University		\$480,000,000	\$480,000,000	
44	University of Colorado -- Colorado Springs		\$437,805,713	\$437,805,713	
45	University of Colorado -- Boulder		\$442,899,510	\$442,899,510	
46	Colorado State University -- Pueblo		\$445,077,953	\$445,077,953	
47	Colorado State University -- Pueblo		\$447,208,833	\$447,208,833	
48	Mesa State College		\$473,255,316	\$473,255,316	
NP	Mesa State College		\$493,042,396	\$493,042,396	
NP	Fort Lewis College		\$493,758,060	\$493,758,060	